

No. 22-800

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. HUBBERT

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

FRANCESCA UGOLINI

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS

DOUGLAS C. RENNIE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions	2
Statement	2
A. Legal background	3
B. The present controversy	6
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. The MRT is an income tax.....	11
A. The Sixteenth Amendment authorizes Congress to tax shareholders' pro rata shares of undistributed corporate earnings as income	
1. The Amendment's text and historical context show that it permits taxes on individuals' pro rata shares of undistrib- uted corporate earnings	12
2. Petitioners' ratification-era sources do not support their asserted realization require- ment	15
B. Post-ratification practice shows that Congress may tax individuals on their pro rata shares of undistributed business earnings	
1. Congress taxed undistributed earnings immediately after the Sixteenth Amendment's ratification	22
2. Congress continued to tax undistributed business earnings in the decades following the Sixteenth Amendment.....	26
3. Petitioners' congressional-practice argument lacks merit	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. This Court has recognized Congress’s power to tax individuals on their pro rata shares of undistributed business earnings.....	32
1. <i>Macomber’s</i> dictum erroneously implied that Congress cannot tax shareholders on undistributed corporate earnings	33
2. This Court has abrogated <i>Macomber’s</i> dictum	35
D. The MRT taxes income	41
II. The MRT is independently constitutional as an excise tax.....	46
Conclusion	50
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barclay & Co. v. Edwards</i> , 267 U.S. 442 (1925)	28
<i>Bowers v. Kerbaugh-Empire Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 170 (1926).....	16, 18
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	3, 18, 35
<i>Bufferd v. Commissioner</i> , 506 U.S. 523 (1993).....	29
<i>Burk-Waggoner Oil Ass’n v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110 (1925).....	41
<i>Burnet v. Sanford & Brooks Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 359 (1931).....	13, 35
<i>Burnet v. Wells</i> , 289 U.S. 670 (1933).....	44
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	29
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	49
<i>Collector v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 1 (1871)	9, 13, 14, 32, 42

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commissioner v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005)...	13, 14, 33, 41
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	12, 27, 38, 41
<i>Commissioner v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990).....	38
<i>Commissioner v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977).....	39
<i>Commissioner v. Obear-Nester Glass Co.</i> , 217 F.2d 56 (7th Cir. 1954), cert denied, 348 U.S. 982 (1955).....	39
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	32, 39
<i>Dougherty v. Commissioner</i> , 60 T.C. 917 (1973)	27, 44
<i>Eder v. Commissioner</i> , 138 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1943)	26
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	10, 11, 33-36
<i>Estate of Whitlock v. Commissioner</i> : 59 T.C. 490 (1972), aff’d in relevant part, 494 F.2d 1297 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 839 (1974)	27, 46
494 F.2d 1297 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 839 (1974)	27
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener</i> , 326 U.S. 340 (1945).....	47
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).....	11, 47, 48
<i>Forsyth v. Woods</i> , 78 U.S. 484 (1870)	25
<i>Garlock, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 489 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 417 U.S. 911 (1974).....	26, 27, 40
<i>Goesele v. Bimeler</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 589 (1853).....	25
<i>Gray v. Darlington</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 63 (1872)	19
<i>Heiner v. Mellon</i> , 304 U.S. 271 (1938).....	24, 42
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940)	36, 37
<i>Helvering v. Clifford</i> , 309 U.S. 331 (1940).....	12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Helvering v. Estate of Enright</i> , 312 U.S. 636 (1941).....	30
<i>Helvering v. Gowran</i> , 302 U.S. 238 (1937)	36
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943).....	18, 35, 37
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	8, 37, 39
<i>Helvering v. National Grocery Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 282 (1938).....	23, 26
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961)	39
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	47
<i>Koshland v. Helvering</i> , 298 U.S. 441 (1936)	36
<i>Lynch v. Hornby</i> , 247 U.S. 339 (1918).....	34, 35
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 52 Ct. Cl. 201 (1917).....	20
<i>Merchants' National Bank v. Wehrmann</i> , 202 U.S. 295 (1906).....	25
<i>Minot v. Paine</i> , 99 Mass. 101 (1868).....	20
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023)	22
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	22, 26
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3, 4
<i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 569 U.S. 329 (2013)	41, 43
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	3, 19, 12, 14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	22
<i>Spring City Foundry Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 292 U.S. 182 (1934).....	30
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1881)	3
<i>Stanton v. Baltic Mining Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 103 (1916).....	4, 14, 18
<i>State ex rel. Bolens v. Frear</i> , 134 N.W. 673 (Wis. 1912)	20
<i>Stratton's Independence, Ltd. v. Howbert</i> , 231 U.S. 399 (1913).....	47

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929)	33, 37, 42, 44, 45
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 363 (1904).....	47
<i>Trefry v. Putnam</i> , 116 N.E. 904 (Mass. 1917).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Basye</i> , 410 U.S. 441 (1973).....	29
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	43
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	49
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004)	25
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023).....	45
<i>United States v. Phellis</i> , 257 U.S. 156 (1921)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Schillinger</i> , 27 F. Cas. 973 (C.C. S.D.N.Y. 1876).....	20
<i>Walker v. Wait</i> , 50 Vt. 668 (1878).....	25
<i>Weiss v. Stearn</i> , 265 U.S. 242 (1924)	37

Constitution, statutes, and regulation:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8, Cl. 1

§ 9, Cl. 4

Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....

Amend. XVI ..2, 4, 8-18, 22, 24, 26, 27, 32-36, 39, 43, 44, 1a

Act of June 30, 1864, ch. 173, 13 Stat. 223:

§ 116, 13 Stat. 281

§ 117, 13 Stat. 281

§ 117, 13 Stat. 282

Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 78, 13 Stat. 480

Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 13, 14 Stat. 478

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Act of July 14, 1870, ch. 255, 16 Stat. 256:	
§ 7, 16 Stat. 257-258.....	16
§ 7, 16 Stat. 258.....	13
Corporation Tax Act, ch. 6, § 38, 36 Stat. 112.....	16
Internal Revenue Code of 1986,	
26 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 11.....	5
26 U.S.C. 11(b)(1) (2012).....	5
26 U.S.C. 61(a).....	12, 39
26 U.S.C. 245A.....	5, 6
26 U.S.C. 245A(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. 245A(c)(1)(A).....	5
26 U.S.C. 305(c).....	31
26 U.S.C. 446(c)(2).....	30
26 U.S.C. 448(a).....	30
26 U.S.C. 467(a).....	31
26 U.S.C. 475(a).....	31
26 U.S.C. 702(a).....	29
26 U.S.C. 702(b).....	29
26 U.S.C. 817A(b).....	31
26 U.S.C. 877A(a).....	30
26 U.S.C. 877A(a)(1).....	31
26 U.S.C. 877A(b)(1).....	31
26 U.S.C. 877A(b)(4)(A).....	31
Subpt. F, 26 U.S.C. 951 <i>et seq.</i>	4-7, 10, 26-29, 32, 40, 42-44, 46, 49
26 U.S.C. 951(a)(1).....	7, 43, 44, 1a
26 U.S.C. 951(a)(1)(A).....	4, 6, 27, 1a
26 U.S.C. 951(b).....	4, 6, 42, 46, 3a
26 U.S.C. 952-954.....	28
26 U.S.C. 957(a).....	4, 46, 3a

IX

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 965(a)	6, 42, 43, 46, 6a
26 U.S.C. 965(a)(1)	41, 6a
26 U.S.C. 965(a)(1)-(2)	42, 6a
26 U.S.C. 965(a)(2)	41, 6a
26 U.S.C. 965(c)	6, 12a
26 U.S.C. 965(e)(1)(B)	6, 19a
26 U.S.C. 965(h)	6, 22a
26 U.S.C. 1001(a)	39
26 U.S.C. 1256(a)	31
26 U.S.C. 1256(b)	31
26 U.S.C. 1259	31
26 U.S.C. 1272(a)(1)	31
26 U.S.C. 1296(a)	31
26 U.S.C. 1362(a)	29
26 U.S.C. 1362(d)(1)(B)	29
26 U.S.C. 1366(a)	29
26 U.S.C. 1366(b)	29
Revenue Act of 1916, ch. 463, § 8(g), 39 Stat. 763	30
Revenue Act of 1918, ch. 18, § 218(e), 40 Stat. 1070	24
Revenue Act of 1937, ch. 815, § 337(a), 50 Stat. 822	4, 26
Revenue Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-834, § 12, 76 Stat. 1006-1031	4, 26
Tariff of 1913, ch. 16, 38 Stat. 114:	
§ 2.A.2, 38 Stat. 166	23
§ 2.D, 38 Stat. 169	24
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, Tit. I, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)	5
Subtit. D, Pt. 1, Subpt. A, 131 Stat. 2189	5
§ 14103, 131 Stat. 2195	6
Acts of Assembly, ch. 496, § 1, 1897-1898 Va. Acts 527	20
26 C.F.R. 301.7701-3(a)	29

Miscellaneous:	Page
Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates, and Gifts</i> Vol. 1 (3d ed. 1999)	40
Vol. 3 (3d ed. rev. 2005).....	4, 28
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	16, 17
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Income Taxation Under Federal and State Laws</i> (1913).....	21
Kimberly S. Blanchard, <i>Cross-Border Tax Problems of Investment Funds</i> , 60 <i>Tax. L.</i> 583 (2007)	25
Francis M. Burdick, <i>Some Judicial Myths</i> , 22 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 393 (1909)	25
Charles E. Chadman, <i>A Concise Legal Dictionary</i> (1909).....	14
Marvin A. Chirelstein & Lawrence Zelenak, <i>Federal Income Taxation</i> (14th ed. 2018)	40
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1876).....	17
Noel B. Cunningham & Deborah H. Schenk, <i>Taxation Without Realization: A ‘Revolutionary’ Approach to Ownership</i> , 47 <i>Tax. L. Rev.</i> 725 (1992).....	30, 40
E. Merrick Dodd, Jr., <i>Statutory Developments in Business Corporation Law, 1886-1936</i> , 50 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 27 (1936)	45
H.R. Rep. No. 409, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 1447, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962).....	46
Robert Murray Haig, <i>The Concept of Income—Eco- nomic and Legal Aspects</i> , reprinted in <i>The Federal Income Tax</i> (1921) (Robert Murray Haig ed.)	15, 19, 21

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
William Wallace Hewett, <i>The Definition of Income and its Application in Federal Taxation</i> (1925).....	15, 19, 21, 41
Jeffrey L. Kwall, <i>When Should Asset Appreciation Be Taxed?: The Case for a Disposition Standard of Realization</i> , 86 Ind. L.J. 77 (2011).....	40
Robert H. Montgomery, <i>Income Tax Procedure</i> (1919).....	21
1 Stewart Rapalje & Robert L. Lawrence, <i>A Dictionary of American and English Law</i> (1883).....	14
Julie A. Roin, <i>United They Stand, Divided They Fall: Public Choice Theory and the Tax Code</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 62 (1988)	46
Edwin R.A. Seligman, <i>Are Stock Dividends Income?</i> , 9 Am. Econ. Rev. 517.....	22
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, 115th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Estimated Budget Effects of the Conference Agreement for H.R.1, The Tax Cuts & Jobs Act</i> JCX-67-17 (Dec. 18, 2017), https://perma.cc/NKU5-KKJ8	5
T.D. 1706, 14 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 75 (1911)	16
T.D. 1742, 14 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 127 (1911).....	16
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1913).....	16
